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	School Name
	New West Charter (NWC)

	Address
	1905 Armacost Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90025-5210



	Web Site Link
	http://www.newwestcharter.org


	County District School Code
	19 75663 6120158


	Charter Number
	0431


	Charter Term
	2012–2017


	School Description
	NWC offers a site-based program with standards-based curriculum that allows pupils to discover and maximize their full potential through academic rigor, strong character, self-reliance, and become lifelong learners.


	Grade Levels Served
	Grade Six through Grade Twelve


	2014–15 Enrollment
	751


	2014–15 Second Principal (P-2) Apportionment Average Daily Attendance
	722.10

	Site Based or Non-Site Based
	Site-Based


* Prepared by the California State Board of Education, April 2016
2015 California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress Results

Schoolwide Percentage of Pupils by Group and Achievement Level for
English Language Arts/Literacy

	Pupil Groups
	Number of Pupils Enrolled/Tested
	Percent of Pupils who Exceeded Standards
	Percent of Pupils who Met Standards
	Percent of Pupils who Nearly Met Standards
	Percent of Pupils who Did Not Meet Standards

	All Pupils
	532/528
	28%
	42%
	20%
	10%

	Male
	532/262
	27%
	38%
	21%
	14%

	Female
	532/266
	29%
	45%
	20%
	5%

	Asian
	532/26
	27%
	50%
	12%
	8%

	Black or African American
	532/50
	20%
	42%
	30%
	8%

	Filipino
	532/2
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Hispanic or Latino
	532/155
	17%
	31%
	33%
	19%

	White
	532/167
	32%
	49%
	13%
	7%

	Two or More Races
	532/35
	34%
	51%
	9%
	6%

	English Learner
	532/9
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Students with Disability
	532/14
	0%
	29%
	50%
	21%

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(Black or African American)
	532/4
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(Hispanic or Latino)
	532/45
	7%
	24%
	40%
	29%

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(White)
	532/3
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(Two or More Races)
	532/2
	*
	*
	*
	*


1  Economically Disadvantaged Students include students eligible for the free and reduced priced meal program, foster youth, homeless students, migrant students, and students for whom neither parent is a high school graduate. 
In order to protect pupil privacy, an asterisk (*) will be displayed instead of a number on Internet test results where 10 or fewer pupils had valid test scores.

Data Source: 
http://caaspp.cde.ca.gov/sb2015/ViewReport?ps=true&lstTestYear=2015&lstTestType=B&lstCounty=19&lstDistrict=75663-6120158&lstSchool=6120158
NOTE:  Percentages may not total to 100 percent due to rounding.

2015 California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress Results
Schoolwide Percentage of Pupils by Group and Achievement Level for

Mathematics

	Pupil Groups
	Number of Pupils Enrolled/Tested
	Percent of Pupils who Exceeded Standards
	Percent of Pupils who Met Standards
	Percent of Pupils who Nearly Met Standards
	Percent of Pupils who Did Not Meet Standards

	All Pupils
	532/527
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%

	Male
	532/262
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%

	Female
	532/265
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%

	Asian
	532/25
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%

	Black or African American
	532/50
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%

	Filipino
	532/2
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Hispanic or Latino
	532/155
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%

	White
	532/167
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%

	Two or More Races
	532/35
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%

	English Learner
	532/9
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Students with Disability
	532/14
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(Black or African American)
	532/4
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(Hispanic or Latino)
	532/45
	0%
	0%
	0%
	0%

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(White)
	532/3
	*
	*
	*
	*

	Economically Disadvantaged1

(Two or More Races)
	532/2
	*
	*
	*
	*


1  Economically Disadvantaged Students include students eligible for the free and reduced priced meal program, foster youth, homeless students, migrant students, and students for whom neither parent is a high school graduate. 
In order to protect pupil privacy, an asterisk (*) will be displayed instead of a number on Internet test results where 10 or fewer pupils had valid test scores.

Data Source: http://caaspp.cde.ca.gov/sb2015/ViewReport?ps=true&lstTestYear=2015&lstTestType=B&lstCounty=19&lstDistrict=75663-6120158&lstSchool=6120158
NOTE:  Percentages may not total to 100 percent due to rounding. Pupils did not complete both parts (i.e., computer adaptive test and performance task) of the mathematics summative assessment. Overall scores cannot be calculated; therefore, aggregate results cannot be provided.
2015 California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress Results
California Standards Test (CST) Scores

CST Science - Grade 8 and Grade 10 Life Science
	Result

Type
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11

	Pupils Tested
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	151
	NA
	108
	NA

	Percent of Enrollment
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	100%
	NA
	96.4%
	NA

	Pupils with Scores
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	151
	NA
	108
	NA

	Mean Scale Score
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	404.4
	NA
	398.3
	NA

	Percent Advanced
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	44%
	NA
	49%
	NA

	Percent Proficient
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	29%
	NA
	31%
	NA

	Percent Basic
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	19%
	NA
	16%
	NA

	Percent Below Basic
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	6%
	NA
	3%
	NA

	Percent Far Below Basic
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	2%
	NA
	1%
	NA


NA is marked when that specific grade level was not tested in science.
Data Source: 
http://caaspp.cde.ca.gov/caaspp2015/ViewReport.aspx?ps=true&lstTestYear=2015&lstTestType=C&lstCounty=19&lstDistrict=75663-0158&lstSchool=6120158&lstGroup=1&lstSubGroup=1
NOTE: The first row in each table contains numbers 2 through 11 which represent grades two through eleven respectively.
   New West Charter – LCAP Executive Summary December 2015

New West Charter’s eight overarching goals direct actions, services and funding are addressed in the LCAP summary below. In addition, California’s eight priority areas are woven throughout. 

Including: 

1. Basic services 

2. Implementation of standards 

3. Parental Engagement 

4. Student Achievement

5. Student Engagement 

6. Student Climate

7. Access to courses

8. Other students outcomes (locally defined) 

Various metrics have been utilized to measure yearly improvement and examine whether we have successfully achieved our goals. The following document details in summary the key goals, measurable outcomes and progress to date

Goal 1A: Effectively strive to achieve high levels of academic excellence by ensuring all students are on track to graduate college and be career ready

AMO: 

· Review baseline achievement proficiency measures for middle and highs school students

· Increase grade level promotion rates by 3% across all grades

· Establish a baseline for graduation 

· Support first graduating class for NWCHS

Actions and Services:

Implementing common core standards thru the development of a cohesive curriculum

Professional development aimed to improve standards aligned instruction

Obtain UC – A-G approval for all high school courses 

Progress to date:

NWC core teachers participated in extensive professional development training for revised curriculum plans based on “understanding by design” UBD.

NWC core teachers developed subject based unit plans based on applicable CCCSS for grades 6-12th grade. Subject specific curriculum unit plans were reviewed and monitored by Grade Level Advisors and Department heads

Professional development was provided around data analysis, best practices and classroom observation

All high school courses were written and submitted for A-G approval. All courses approved by July 30th 2015

Student monitoring for on-track graduation by college counsellors, administration and grade level advisors

Goal 1B: Effectively support students to obtain the literacy skills necessary for college and career readiness
AMO: 

· 70% of incoming students to achieve grade level reading standards

· RFEP and SPED students to make adequate growth equivalent to 1 to 1.5 years

Progress to date:

Incoming students from Brockton elementary participated a summer bridge program to help develop middle school readiness in academic standards.

Incoming 6th grade students participated in grade level baseline reading assessments. 

Identified RFEP and SPED students closely monitored through on-going in-class evaluation and supported with appropriate teaching strategies. 

Goal 1C: Effectively support students in learning the new Common Core State Standards
AMO: 

· Increase 5% from baseline SBAC performance data for all students, RFEP, ELL and SPED students 
Progress to date:

All teaching staff revised backward planning unit plans, and lesson plans as a result of SBAC information. (ELA)

New data system START implemented across all grade levels with sub-group targets 

Increased teacher evaluation process to review strategies for ELL, RFEP and SPED students

Extensive additional technology purchased to ensure greater access for staff and students

Goal 2: Effectively support students to enroll in four-year colleges and universities 

AMO: 

· Support students to ensure they meet A-G requirements for graduation

· Provide targeted intervention for underperforming students

· Provide credit recovery and summer school

Progress to date:

· All high school teaching work directly with students in advisory classes covering key components of A-G graduation 

· Before, after and lunchtime support classes 

· Credit recovery classes offered thru APEX learning 

· Increased college counselling support with additional personnel

· Offer direct college information and in-school speaker sessions from over 50 four-year colleges

Goal 3: Effectively support students to pass both ELA and Math components of the CAHSEE
Progress to date: POSTPONED

Goal 4: Use a cohesive approach to decrease the number of suspensions and behavior based referrals and suspensions
AMO: 

· 2% reduction in the number of suspensions 

· 10% reduction in the number of referrals to AP and VP

Progress to date: 

· Data collated for semester 1 – end of January 2016

Goal 5: Maintain strong ADA rates within MS and HS
AMO: 

· 2% decrease from baseline attendance in 2014/15 school year

Progress to date: 

· Data collated for semester 1 – end of January 2016

Goal 6: NWC will provide students with a safe, clean, healthy, and educationally productive environment ensuring high standards of school cleanliness and facility maintenance.
AMO: 

· Maintain 2 FTE custodial and 2 part-time staff

Progress to date: 

· 3 FTE custodial staff are currently in place

Goal 7: NWC will increase public and community stakeholder engagement 

AMO: 

· Increase 20% attendance at all parent events 

· Parent satisfaction survey

Progress to date: 

· Part-time communications coordinator employed to improve all school related communications. Overall significant increase in parents reporting they are in receipt of on-going and daily events 

· Survey scheduled for semester 2

Goal 8: NWC will strengthen fundraising with local/external community groups
AMO: 

· Increase by 5% fundraising efforts for the 2015/16 school year

Progress to date: 

· On-going efforts mid-year report at the end of semester 2
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